

Nos. 01-1118, 01-1119

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
OPERATION RESCUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**  
—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE NARAL FOUNDATION/NARAL,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN,  
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND, CENTER FOR DISABILITY AND ELDER LAW,  
CHICAGO FOUNDATION FOR WOMEN, HUMAN RIGHTS  
CAMPAIGN, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN  
RIGHTS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF NEGRO WOMEN, INC.,  
NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE, NATIONAL  
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NORTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW  
CENTER, NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION, RAINBOW PUSH COALITION, INC.,  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, WOMEN  
EMPLOYED, AND WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ELIZABETH A. CAVENDISH

SARA N. LOVE

THE NARAL FOUNDATION/NARAL

1156 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 973-3000

AMY E. WEISSMAN\*

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 623-7580

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

**Of Counsel:**

**ELLIOT M. MINCBERG**

**LAWRENCE S. OTTINGER**

**PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN**

**WAY FOUNDATION**

**2000 M Street, N.W.**

**Suite 400**

**Washington, D.C. 20036**

**(202) 467-4999**

**September 13, 2002**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. REVEREND DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., MOHANDAS K. GANDHI, AND THE OTHER HISTORICAL CHAMPIONS OF CIVIL RIGHTS TO WHOM PETITIONERS & THEIR <i>AMICI</i> COMPARE PETITIONERS DID NOT ENGAGE IN CONDUCT THAT WOULD HAVE VIOLATED THE HOBBS ACT.....	6
A. The Hobbs Act Penalizes The Wrongful Use of Actual or Threatened Force, Violence, or Fear.....	7
B. Petitioners Operated PLAN Through A Pattern of Force, Violence, Threats, and Fear.....	9
C. The Hobbs Act Poses No Threat To Social Protest Not Involving The Wrongful Use Of Force, Violence, And Threats.....	18
1. Opponents of Segregation.....	19
2. The Gay Rights Movement.....	22
3. The Abolitionists.....	24
4. The Suffragists.....	25
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT PETITIONERS' PATTERN OF FORCE, VIOLENCE, AND THREATS.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Jacques Ferber, Inc. v. Bateman</i> , No. 99-CV-2277 (E.D. Pa. filed May 3, 1999) .....	17
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	28
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941) .....	29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Northeast Women's Center, Inc. v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , No. 86 C 7888, 1999 WL 571010 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971) .....	4
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Anthony</i> , 24 F. Cas. 829 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1873) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	9
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 560 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nadaline</i> , 471 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2nd Cir. 1969).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	28
STATUTES	
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	10
PUBLICATIONS	
<i>A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings and Speeches of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> (James Melvin Washington ed., 1986) .....	2, 18
Adam, Barry D., <i>The Rise of A Gay and Lesbian Movement</i> (rev. ed. 1995).....	24
Branch, Taylor, <i>Parting the Waters: America in the King Years 1954-63</i> (1988) .....	22
Caner, Phoebe, <i>Mahatma Gandhi's Spinning Wheel: An Offering from the Intellectual Elite to the Rural Poor</i> (1999) (unpublished M.S. thesis, University of Washington) (on file with University of Washington Library) .....	21
<i>Civil Disobedience in America: A Documentary History</i> (David R. Weber ed., 1978) .....	25
Clendinen, Dudley & Nagourney, Adam, <i>Out for Good: The Struggle to Build a Gay Rights Movement in America</i> (1999) .....	24
D'Emilio, John, <i>Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States 1940-1970</i> (1983).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dalton, Dennis, <i>Mahatma Gandhi: Nonviolent Power in Action</i> (1993) .....	21
Gandhi, Mohandas K., <i>Limitations of Violence, Selections from Gandhi</i> (Professor Nirmal Kumar Bose ed., 2nd ed. 1957), reprinted in <i>Civil Disobedience and Violence</i> (Jeffrie G. Murphy ed., 1971).....	2, 20
Gandhi, Mohandas K., <i>The Essence of Non-violence, Selections from Gandhi</i> (Professor Nirmal Kumar Bose ed., 2nd ed. 1957), reprinted in <i>Civil Disobedience and Violence</i> (Jeffrie G. Murphy ed., 1971).....	20
Katz, Jonathan Ned, <i>Gay American History: Lesbians and Gay Men in the U.S.A.</i> (rev. ed. 1992).....	23
King, Martin Luther, Jr., <i>The Words of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> (selected by Coretta Scott King, 1996).....	20
Sorin, Gerald, <i>Abolitionism</i> (1972).....	25
Woodward, C. Vann, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (3d ed. 1974).....	19
